#### 504718504 01/08/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4765226

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAMES A. ALEXANDER	03/07/2013
BENJAMIN Y. ARCAND	02/18/2013
CHAOUKI A. KHAMIS	02/19/2013
DANIEL TAUT	02/19/2013
THOMAS O. VIKER	02/19/2013

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMS RESEARCH CORPORATION
Street Address:	10700 BREN ROAD WEST
City:	MINNETONKA
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55343

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15826114

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)470-6464

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024706464

Email: becky@brakehughes.com

BRAKE HUGHES BELLERMANN LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1701 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW

SUITE 200 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0073-428003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY D. FORD	
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Ford, Reg. No. 47567/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/08/2018	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

**PATENT REEL: 044563 FRAME: 0758**  source=0073-428003\_1-Assignment\_executed (Inventors to AMS Research Corp)#page1.tif source=0073-428003\_1-Assignment\_executed (Inventors to AMS Research Corp)#page2.tif source=0073-428003\_1-Assignment\_executed (Inventors to AMS Research Corp)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 044563 FRAME: 0759

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, James A. Alexander of Excelsior, Minnesota, USA; Benjamin Y. Arcand of Minneapolis, Minnesota, USA; Chaouki A. Khamis of Edina, Minnesota, USA; Daniel Taut of Eden Prairie, Minnesota, USA; and Thomas O. Viker of Arden Hills, MN, USA (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), are the inventors of an invention described in an application for Letters Patent entitled Implants, Tools, and Methods for Treatments of Pelvic Conditions, the application having been executed on 8 February 2013 and being identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. 13/763,296; and

WHEREAS, AMS Research Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having offices at 10700 Bren Road West, Minnesota, 55343, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application and any and all Letters Patent(s) or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, we transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the above-identified application, corresponding domestic and foreign applications including continuing applications, divisional applications and continuation-in-part applications, all Letters Patent(s) or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and we authorize the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

We authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of the application when ascertained.

We authorize the Assignee, its successors and assignees, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

We represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. We, our executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Latters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

COUNTY OF HAMPING

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this

\_\_ day of

(SEAL).

Notary Public

J. Reni	amin W. Argand
. 1	amm 1. Alganu
STATE OF Minnesota ) ss.	. A
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Po	ublic, this 18 day of Sulmary ,2013
Notary Public Notary Public	LINDA KAY NEWTON NOTATIY PUBLIC MINNESOTA MYCOMMISSION ESPIRES 131-8017 (SEAL).
a la	
Chao	ouki A. Khamis
COUNTY OF Hennepin ) ss.	
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary P	ublic, this 19 day of Juliusy, 2013
Nowing Public / Lose Pay	LINDA KAY NEWTON NOTARY PUBLIC ANIMEROTA NY COMMISSION EXPRESS 1-31-2017 (SEAL).
Dan	iel Taut
STATE OF Minnesofa  Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary P	rublic, this 19 day of Heritary, 2013
Notary Public Verd for	LINDA KAY NEWTON NOTARY PUBLIC MINNESOTA IN COMMISSION EDPHEE 1-01-2017 (SEAL).

PATENT REEL: 0**34663** FRAME: 0**826** 

STATE OF Minnesola) ss.

(SEAL).

**PATENT** REEL: 034653 FRAME: 0862

RECORDED: 03/09/2018